## Local Government Act 1995 Royal Commissions Act 1968

Notice of Additional Term of Appointment of an Inquiry Panel (Sections 8.16 and 8.20 of the *Local Government Act 1995* and section 18 of the *Royal Commissions Act 1968*)

Pursuant to the abovementioned provisions, I hereby declare that section 18 of the *Royal Commissions Act 1968* applies to the inquiry panel appointed by me by notice dated 24 April 2018 to conduct an inquiry into the City of Perth.

HON DAVID TEMPLEMAN MLA

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT; HERITAGE; CULTURE AND THE ARTS

DATE: G September 2018